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PREFACE

World Learning believes everyone has the right to a high-quality
education. Yet in our work with teachers across the globe, we often hear
the same thing: children everywhere face serious obstacles in learning
to read, whether they speak a different language at home or have a
disability that requires its own way of learning.

In March, World Learning launched Teaching Struggling Readers Around
the World to provide teachers, parents, and caregivers with strategies to
overcome those challenges. Developed in partnership with The Chinese
University of Hong Kong with funding from the university’s Project Impact
Enhancement Fund 2018-19, this massive online open course (MOOC)
draws on research from around the world to explore how children learn

to read and shares techniques that can be adapted to any language or
cultural context. The course also encourages educators to tackle their
common challenges together.

As you will learn in this report, Teaching Struggling Readers Around the World has been a success.
In its first iteration, the course attracted more than 7,500 participants from 99 countries, including
the United States, India, Lebanon, Pakistan, Latvia, Barbados, and the Philippines. While 72.6
percent of participants were teachers, another 18.6 percent were parents or caretakers. Nearly 40
percent of participants completed the course, an impressive completion rate among MOOCs.

Moreover, participants came away better equipped to help children learn to read. In a post-
program survey, 99.8 percent of participants agreed the course was a good resource to learn
reading skills that help identify learners’ strengths and weaknesses, while 99.5 percent said it
revealed engaging ways to help children practice reading. These findings provide critical insight
into how World Learning can meet the needs of everyone who is helping children learn to read.
None of this would be possible without the contributions of many. On behalf of World Learning,
I'd like to first thank the course developers: our own Senior Education & Research Specialist, Dr.
Kara McBride, and Chinese University of Hong Kong professor Catherine McBride, whose research
on children’s literacy development informed the curriculum. Many thanks are also owed to all
those who contributed by sharing their expertise, reviewing the curriculum, facilitating discussions
during the MOOQOC, and other critical roles.

But the biggest thanks of all goes out to our global community of teachers, parents, caregivers,
and other educators. Your commitment to helping all children learn to read—and learn to love
reading—is inspiring. | look forward to continuing to work together to ensure education is inclusive
and leads to brighter futures for all children.

LB~

Josephine Clark Kennedy
Divisional Vice President, Global Education and Development, World Learning
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COURSE DEVELOPERS

Kara McBride is a senior education and research specialist at World
Learning and was the technical lead for the online course design of
Teaching Struggling Readers Around the World. She applied to this
online course the expertise that she gained in designing two other
massive open online teacher professional development courses for
the E-Teacher program sponsored by the U.S. Department of State’s
Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs. Kara is also providing
technical assistance to Lebanon’s QITABI-2 (Quality Instruction
Towards Access and Basic Education Improvement), a USAID-funded
education reform program that aims to improve the teaching and
learning of reading, math, and social and emotional learning in all of
Lebanon’s public primary schools.

Before coming to World Learning, Kara was a tenured associate
professor in the Department of Languages, Literature and Cultures at
Saint Louis University, where she led teacher education for the department and served as director of
the Spanish master’s degree program. Her publications include journal articles and book chapters on
online task design, language acquisition, and service learning. She is co-editor (with Nolvia Cortez and
Elizabeth Esparza) of the Spanish-language book Let’s Teach! A Practical Guide for Language Teachers
(A ensefar: Una guia practica para los maestros de idiomas, 2018).

Kara holds a PhD in Second Language Acquisition and Teaching from the University of Arizona, a
master’s degree in TESOL from Indiana University, a master’s degree in Spanish from Purdue University,
and a bachelor’s degree in philosophy from the University of Oregon.

Catherine (Cammie) McBride was the lead content designer
of Teaching Struggling Readers around the World, based partly on
two books that she wrote on this topic, namely, Children’s Literacy
Development: A Cross-Cultural Perspective on Learning to Read

and Write (2016) and Coping with Dyslexia, Dysgraphia, and ADHD:

A Global Perspective (2019). She is a professor of developmental
psychologist at The Chinese University of Hong Kong, past President of
the Society for the Scientific Study of Reading, and current President
of the Association for Reading and Writing in Asia. She also currently
serves on the Scientific Advisory Board for the International Dyslexia
Association. Cammie has edited three additional books (on Chinese
literacy, akshara literacy, and early literacy across cultures) and
authored approximately 220 peer-reviewed journal articles on reading
development and impairment across cultures.

Cammie earned a bachelor’s degree from Oberlin College and a
master’s and PhD from the University of Southern California; she did

a postdoc at Florida State University. She also spent 10 months on a Marie Curie Fellowship at the
University of Freiburg in 2017. For more information on her literacy- and math-related work, please see
her website (cammiemcbride.com).




Total Student Responses Analysis Report

Number of Total Student Responses on all Quizzes, Self-Assessments, Self-Checks and

Surveys on MOOC

Module Activity No. of student response
Welcome Survey 2471
Interim Survey 4304
: Self-Check 4219
Quiz 4129
Self-Assessment 4029
Quiz 1 3699
2 Quiz 2 3654
Self-Assessment 3621
Quiz 1 3459
3 Quiz 2 3439
Self-Assessment 3395
Quiz 3292
4 Self-Assessment 3225
Quiz 1 3152
5 Quiz 2 3145
Self-Check 3120
Self-Assessment an7z
User Experience Survey 3032
Post-MOOC Survey 2960
No. of “Active Users” 4304
% of “Active Users” based on total no. of enrolled students 56.62%

*?Active Users” defined as students who participated in at least one activity: Interim Survey.

% of Students Completed 60% of MOOC
based on total no. of enrolled students 44 .67%
based on “Active Users” 78.88%

*”Students completed 60% of MOOC” defined as students who completed the last activity in
Module 3: Self Assessment.

MOOC Completion Rate (100%)

based on total no. of enrolled students 38.94%
based on “Active Users” 68.77%

*”Students completed MOOC” defined as students who completed the last activity: Post-
MOOC Survey.




Interim Survey Analysis Report

Distribution by Country on Total Interim Survey Response

Country No. of response

The Philippines 3215 75.24%
India 203 4.75%
United States of America 166 3.88%
Australia 152 3.56%
Canada 103 2.41%
Hong Kong SAR 65 1.52%
Nepal 25 0.59%
China 19 0.44%
Cambodia 18 0.42%
Pakistan 16 0.37%
Singapore 15 0.35%
Israel 14 0.33%
South Africa 13 0.30%
Spain 10 0.23%
Palestine 9 0.21%
Portugal 9 0.21%
Turkey 9 0.21%
United Kingdom 9 0.21%
Indonesia 8 0.19%
Mexico 8 0.19%
New Zealand 8 0.19%
Nigeria 8 0.19%
Algeria 7 0.16%
Brazil 7 0.16%
Myanmar 6 0.14%
Uruguay 6 0.14%
Ethiopia 5 0.12%
Honduras 5 0.12%
Iraq 5 0.12%
Japan 5 0.12%
Jordan 5 0.12%
Russia 5 0.12%
Norway 4 0.09%
Saudi Arabia 4 0.09%
Thailand 4 0.09%
Uganda 4 0.09%
United Arab Emirates 4 0.09%




Argentina 3 0.07%
Germany 3 0.07%
Greece 3 0.07%
Laos 3 0.07%
Malaysia 3 0.07%
Morocco 3 0.07%
Rwanda 3 0.07%
Tunisia 3 0.07%
Bangladesh 2 0.05%
Bolivia 2 0.05%
Egypt 2 0.05%
El Salvador 2 0.05%
Guatemala 2 0.05%
Italy 2 0.05%
Kazakhstan 2 0.05%
Kuwait 2 0.05%
Kyrgyzstan 2 0.05%
Nicaragua 2 0.05%
North America 2 0.05%
Panama 2 0.05%
Senegal 2 0.05%
Sierra Leone 2 0.05%
The Netherlands 2 0.05%
Venezuela 2 0.05%
Zambia 2 0.05%
Barbados 1 0.02%
Belarus 1 0.02%
Belgium 1 0.02%
Brunei 1 0.02%
Burundi 1 0.02%
Cameroon 1 0.02%
Chad 1 0.02%
Cyprus 1 0.02%
Dominican Republic 1 0.02%
Ecuador 1 0.02%
Fiji 1 0.02%
Finland 1 0.02%
France 1 0.02%
Georgia 1 0.02%
Ghana 1 0.02%
Guyana 1 0.02%
Haiti 1 0.02%
Kuwai 1 0.02%




Latvia 1 0.02%
Lebanon 1 0.02%
Luxembourg 1 0.02%
Mali 1 0.02%
Malta 1 0.02%
Mauritius 1 0.02%
Mongolia 1 0.02%
Oman 1 0.02%
Peru 1 0.02%
Qatar 1 0.02%
Romania 1 0.02%
Sri Lanka 1 0.02%
Switzerland 1 0.02%
Tamil Nadu 1 0.02%
Tanzania 1 0.02%
The Republic of Trinidad and Tobago 1 0.02%
Ukraine 1 0.02%
Vietnam 1 0.02%
Zimbabwe 1 0.02%
Summary

Countries covered 99

Total no of response 4273

Category No. of response

Teacher Working with Young Children 3123 72.56%
Curious about MOOC Design 972 22.58%




191858: Which of these roles explains why you decided to take this course?

You can select more than one answer.

Teacher Working with Young Children [N 3123
Curious about MOOC Design [ 972
Parent or Caretaker of a Young Child | 301
TeacherTrainer [ 663
Others [ 531

Researcher in Literacy (Includes Graduate Student) [l 398

Special Education Teacher [l 322
Farly Grade Education Student [l 221
Materials Developer [l 216
School Adminstrator | 146
Working for NGO [l 139
Part of a Ministry or Department of Education/ Education Policy Maker | 100

School Counselor || 88

0 1000 2000 3000 4000
Parent or Caretaker of a Young Child 801 18.61%
Teacher Trainer 663 15.40%
Others 531 12.34%
Researcher in Literacy

(Includes Graduate Student) 398 9.25%
Special Education Teacher 322 7.48%
Early Grade Education Student 221 5.13%
Materials Developer 216 5.02%
School Administrator 146 3.39%
Working for NGO 139 3.23%
Part of a Ministry or Department of Educa-

tion/ Education Policy Maker 100 2.32%
School Counselor 88 2.04%
*Roles are mutually exclusive.

*Percentage based on Total Student Responses

(4,304).
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Post-MOOC Survey Analysis Report

Total Responses 2961
Total Student Responses 2960

191869: This course is a good resource to learn about different reading skills that

can help with identifying learners’ strengths and weaknesses.

No. of response

TRUE ZASZHS) 99.76%
FALSE 7 0.24%
Total 2936 100.00%

191868: This course is a good resource to learn about fun and engaging ways
to give children practice with reading sKkills.

No. of response

TRUE 2914 99.49%
FALSE 15 0.51%
Total 2929 100.00%

191867: This course is a good resource to learn about how to target weaker
reading skills.

No. of response

TRUE 2908 99.32%
FALSE 20 0.68%
Total 2928 100.00%

191866: This course is a good resource to learn about how to read

effectively with children.

No of response

TRUE 2910 99.42%
FALSE 17 0.58%
Total 2927 100.00%
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191865: This course is a good resource to learn about how to help

to build children’s vocabulary knowledge.

TRUE
FALSE
Total

No. of response
2895

34

2929

98.84%
1.16%
100.00%

191871: Learning about how reading works allows me to help kids read.

TRUE
FALSE
Total

No. of response
2924

6

2930

99.80%
0.20%
100.00%

191872: This course is a good resource for teachers, parents, and educators alike.

TRUE
FALSE
Total

No. of response
2920

14

2934

99.52%
0.48%
100.00%

191873: How did the course help you/ your teaching? Please give an example.

Category No. of response

Effective Multimedia Course Materials 23 0.78%
Acquisition of Evidence-based Knowledge in

Teaching Reading 481 16.25%
Practical Skills and Resources for Future Use 1576 53.24%
Practical Skills and Resources for Past and Current Use 243 8.21%
Application in Multilingual Contexts 31 1.05%
Suggestions for Improvement 4 0.14%
Other Comments 230 7.77%
No Details Provided 372 12.57%
Total 2960 100.00%



Distribution by Gender on Total Response

Gender No. of response

Female 2268 83.17%
Male 453 16.61%
Neither of the above 6 0.22%
Total 2727 100.00%

Distribution by Country on Total Response

Country No. of response

The Philippines 2164 79.73%
India 104 3.83%
Australia 78 2.87%
United States of America 77 2.84%
Canada 48 1.77%
Hong Kong SAR 38 1.40%
Nepal 21 0.77%
China 12 0.44%
Singapore 10 0.37%
Pakistan 9 0.33%
Brazil 7 0.26%
Cambodia 7 0.26%
Israel 7 0.26%
South Africa 7 0.26%
Spain 6 0.22%
Indonesia 5 0.18%
Palestine 5 0.18%
Portugal 5 0.18%
Saudi Arabia 5 0.18%
Algeria 4 0.15%
Jordan 4 0.15%
Mexico 4 0.15%
Nigeria 4 0.15%
Turkey 4 0.15%
Ethiopia 3 0.11%
Irag 3 0.11%
Japan 3 0.11%
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Malaysia
Myanmar
Russia
Argentina
Bangladesh
El Salvador
Guatemala
Honduras
Laos
Morocco
New Zealand
Norway
Sierra Leone
Thailand
Tunisia
Uganda
United Kingdom
Uruguay
Barbados
Belarus
Bolivia
Burundi
Cameroon
Chad
Cyprus

Dominican Republic

Finland
France
Georgia
Germany
Ghana
Greece
[taly
Kyrgyzstan
Latvia
Lebanon
Mauritius
Mongolia
Nicaragua
Oman

N NN DNDNDDNDNDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDND®W®NW®W

B . T S e S B e T T e e S S S T e )

0.11%

0.11%

0.11%

0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.07%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%



Panama

Romania

Rwanda

Tamil Nadu

The Netherlands
Ukraine

United Arab Emirates
Venezuela
Zimbabwe

Summary
Countries covered
Total no. of response

76
2714

—_— ) ) ) e e

0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
0.04%
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